managers; however, it will take a couple of quarters to reduce that degree of

churn.

 In terms of unique business enquiries, the YoY growth decelerated. The

company has experimented (through WhatsApp, social media apps) in the past

to improve unique business enquiries. The company firmly believes that it will

achieve the earlier YoY growth rate in unique business enquiries.

 The increase in employee costs was mainly due to wage revisions in 3Q (Dec’23)

— ideally the wage revision cycle is executed in 4Q.

Valuation and View
 We anticipate that collection growth would return to its earlier trajectory with

the reduction of churn in the Silver bucket.

 We are confident of strong fundamental growth in operations, propelled by: 1)

higher growth in Digitization among SMEs (~25%), 2) the need for out-of-the-

circle buyers, 3) a strong network effect, 4) over 70% market share in the

underlying industry, 5) the ability to improve ARPU on low price sensitivity, and

6) higher operating leverage.

 We have arrived at our DCF-based TP of INR3,000, assuming 12.5% WACC and a

terminal growth rate of 6.5%. Our TP implies a 21% potential upside. We

reiterate our BUY rating on the stock.

19 January 2024 17

Consolidated quarterly earnings

(INR m)
Y/E March FY23 FY24 FY23 FY24E FY24 Var.
  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4QE   3QE (%/bp)

Gross Sales 2,246 2,406 2,514 2,688 2,821 2,947 3,053 3,218 9,854 12,039 3,065 -0.4
   Change (YoY %) 23.7 31.9 33.7 33.5 25.6 22.5 21.4 19.7 30.8 22.2 21.9 -50bp
Total Expenditure 1,604 1,734 1,812 2,027 2,048 2,150 2,200 2,385 7,177 8,783 2,198 0.1
EBITDA 642 672 702 661 773 797 853 833 2,677 3,256 867 -1.6
   Margin (%) 28.6 27.9 27.9 24.6 27.4 27.0 27.9 25.9 27.2 27.0 28.3 -30bp

Depreciation 63 76 86 86 74 80 84 86 311 324 79 6
Interest 12 26 22 21 22 23 22 22 81 89 20 10
Other Income 10 466 352 307 571 346 417 387 1,135 1,721 352 19
PBT before EO expense 577 1,036 946 861 1,248 1,040 1,164 1,112 3,420 4,564 1,120 3.9
Extra-Ord. expense 0 0 -516 0 18 0 0 0 -516 18 0

PBT 577 1,036 1,462 861 1,230 1,040 1,164 1,112 3,936 4,546 1,120 3.9
Tax 40 243 240 198 293 239 277 255 721 1,064 257 8
   Rate (%) 6.9 23.5 16.4 23.0 23.8 23.0 23.8 23.0 18.3 23.4 22.9 90bp
MI and P/L of Asso. Cos. 70 109 94 105 106 110 80 80 378 376 110
Reported PAT 467 684 1,128 558 831 691 807 776 2,837 3,105 753 7.1
Adj. PAT 467 684 612 558 849 691 807 776 2,321 3,123 753 7.1
   Change (YoY %) -46.9 -16.8 -12.8 -2.8 81.8 1.0 31.8 39.1 -22.0 34.6 23.1 880bp
   Margin (%) 20.8 28.4 24.3 20.8 30.1 23.4 26.4 24.1 23.6 25.9 24.6 190bp

Key performance indicators

Y/E March FY23 FY24 FY23 FY24E

  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4QE

Revenue indicators

Paid suppliers ('000) 179.0 188.0 194.4 203.0 208.0 210.0 212.0 217.2 203.0 217.2

ARPU ('000) 47.6 48.7 49.4 50.6 51.5 53.5 55.1 56.8 46.4 53.0

Cost indicators

Employees 3835 4088 4413 4583 4821 5,066 5,186 5,286 4583

Other expenses (INR m) 359 484 482 567 488 460 460 478 1892

19 January 2024 18

BSE SENSEX S&P CNX CMP: INR1202 Buy 71,187 21,462

Conference Call Details
Date: 19th Jan 2024

Time: 03:30PM IST

Financials & Valuations (INR b)

Y/E March FY23 FY24E FY25E

Sales 21.3 24.9 30.3

EBITDA 6.8 7.4 9.7

Adj. PAT 3.6 3.6 5.0

EBITDA Margin (%) 31.9 29.8 32.0

Adj. EPS (INR) 13.3 13.3 18.5

EPS Gr. (%) 70.7 0.4 38.7

BV/Sh. (INR) 58.3 66.9 78.8

Ratios

Net D:E 0.2 0.2 0.2

RoE (%) 25.7 21.8 26.0

RoCE (%) 18.4 15.4 17.6

Payout (%) 37.4 37.2 37.2

Valuations

P/E (x) 90.4 90.0 64.9

EV/EBITDA (x) 49.2 45.1 34.5

EV/Sales (X) 15.7 13.4 11.0

Div. Yield (%) 0.4 0.4 0.6

FCF Yield (%) 0.9 1.5 1.8

PAT down 13% (big miss) due to lower revenue and CBL loss

 Consolidated revenue grew 6% YoY to INR6.4b (12% miss) in 3QFY24, mainly

driven by store additions as revenue per store remained muted.

 Excluding CBL revenue, revenue grew 5% YoY to INR6.3b, aided by store

additions; however, revenue per store declined ~7% YoY to INR7.6m.

 Same-store sales declined due to a higher base in FY23.

 Normalizing the impact of the shift in the festive season, cumulative

revenue for 2Q and 3Q of FY24 grew 8% YoY vs. 15% growth in stores,

implying a 7% decline in revenue per store, which indicates a weak